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ABSTRACT 

This project presents the performance analysis of Wireless Sensor Network (WSN). 

Basically, Wireless Sensor Network is used in the high-end applications such as weapons 

sensor ship, biomedical applications, habitat sensing and seismic monitoring but recently 

Wireless Sensor Network also focusing on national security applications and consumer 

applications. The Wireless Sensor Network models were created and simulated using 

QualNet Developer software simulator in order to produce the performance of the 

networks. Several sensor nodes were uniformly deployed in the networks to create 

sensing phenomena and the simulation results were in term of the amount packets of data 

sent and received by each node, the throughput and delay. All these graphical simulation 

results from several WSN models will be compared and analyzed separately. 

Therefore, the important factors and issues pertaining to the Wireless Sensor Network 

will be determined and describe briefly. 

in 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

DECLARATION i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF TABLE ix 

LIST OF ABREVATIONS x 

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Project Overview 1 

1.2 Objectives of the project 2 

1.3 Thesis Outline 3 

2 WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK 

2.1 Introduction 4 

2.2 Sensor Node of Wireless Sensor Network 

2.2.1 Introduction 5 

2.2.2 Characteristics and requirements 6 

2.2.3 System Architecture 

2.2.3.1 Sensing Unit 8 

2.2.3.2 Processing or Computing Unit 9 

2.2.3.3 Communication Unit 9 

2.2.3.4 Power Unit 10 

2.3 Application of WSN 11 

2.3.1 Example of WSN Implementation 12 

iv 



CHAPTER DESCRIPTION PAGE 

QUALNET DEVELOPER SOFTWARE 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Introduction 

QualNet Features 

Sensor Node Model in QualNet 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

Physical Layer 

3.3.1.1 PHY IEEE 802.15.4 Model 

MAC Layer 

3.3.2.1 IEEE 802.15.4 MAC Layer 

Network Layer 

3.3.3.1 Network Protocol 

3.3.3.2 Routing Protocol 

Transport Layer 

3.3.4.1 User Datagram Protocol (UDP) 

3.3.4.2 Transport control Protocol (TCP) 

Application Layer 

13 

14 

15 

17 

18 

20 

20 

22 

23 

23 

SIMULATION OF WSN IN QUALNET 

4.1 Introduction 25 

4.1.1 QualNet Scenario Designer 26 

4.1.2 QualNet Animator 27 

4.1.3 QualNet Analyzer 28 

4.2 Network Simulation Model 29 

4.2.1 WSN Model 1 30 

4.2.2 WSN Model 2 33 

4.3 Network Parameters 

4.3.1 Radio/Physical Protocol 36 

4.3.2 MAC Protocol 37 

4.3.3 Network Protocol 38 

v 


