# PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK

A project report is presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the Bachelor Degree (Hons) of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

 $I^{\mathbf{P}^{\mathbf{K}^{\mathbf{A}}\mathbf{S}^{\mathbf{A}}}}$ 

NUR HAFIZAH BINTIABIDIN 2004263556 B. ENG (Hons.) ELECTRICAL Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah S.W.T, the Most Beneficent and the Merciful. Praise to Him endowment that let me to complete this project. Syukur Alhamdulillah, I have managed to complete this project and gained valuable knowledge throughout this project.

I would like to express my special gratitude and appreciation to my project supervisor, Mrs Yusnani Binti Mohd Yussoff for her invaluable suggestion, guidance and advice throughout the development of this project. I would also like to express my utmost gratitude to Mr Mohamad Deraman and Mrs Rohani Hussain for their advice and willingness to assist me during this project is undergoing and for spending their time discussing and giving some useful knowledge in implementing the project. Not forget Mr Che Mat Abdul Ghani for his support and all who have been involved directly or indirectly in assisting and completing the project.

Last but not least, my deepest thanks to my beloved family, especially my father, Mr Abidin Abdullah and my mother, Mrs Che Hamshah Abdul Ghani who have given encouragement and long last support until this project is success. To my friends and all my colleagues, thank you for the valuable help and motivation given to complete this project. Above all this supports and encouragements my greatest thanks to Allah S.W.T. for giving me a good health and the trait of patience in accomplishing this final year project.

Nur Hafizah Binti Abidin Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Shah Alam.

### ABSTRACT

This project presents the performance analysis of Wireless Sensor Network (WSN). Basically, Wireless Sensor Network is used in the high-end applications such as weapons sensor ship, biomedical applications, habitat sensing and seismic monitoring but recently Wireless Sensor Network also focusing on national security applications and consumer applications. The Wireless Sensor Network models were created and simulated using QualNet Developer software simulator in order to produce the performance of the networks. Several sensor nodes were uniformly deployed in the networks to create sensing phenomena and the simulation results were in term of the amount packets of data sent and received by each node, the throughput and delay. All these graphical simulation results from several WSN models will be compared and analyzed separately.

Therefore, the important factors and issues pertaining to the Wireless Sensor Network will be determined and describe briefly.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### PAGE

DECLARATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLE	ix
LIST OF ABREVATIONS	Х

#### CHAPTER

#### DESCRIPTION

1

## INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Overview				1
1.2	Objectives	of	the	project	2
1.3	Thesis Outline				3

2

### WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK

2.1	Introduction				4	
2.2	Sensor	or Node of Wireless Sensor Network				
	2.2.1	Introduction			5	
	2.2.2	Characteristics and requirements			6	
	2.2.3	System Architecture				
		2.2.3.1 Sen	sing l	Unit		8
		2.2.3.2 Processing or Computing Unit			9	
		2.2.3.3 Communication Unit			9	
		2.2.3.4 Pov	ver U	nit		10
2.3	Applic	cation	C	of	WSN	11
	2.3.1	Example	of	WSN	Implementation	12

#### CHAPTER

### DESCRIPTION

PAGE

# QUALNET DEVELOPER SOFTWARE

3.1	Introduction			
3.2	QualNet Features			
3.3	Senso	Sensor Node Model in QualNet		
	3.3.1	Physical Layer		
		3.3.1.1 PHY IEEE 802.15.4 Model	17	
	3.3.2	MAC Layer		
		3.3.2.1 IEEE 802.15.4 MAC Layer	18	
	3.3.3	Network Layer		
		3.3.3.1 Network Protocol	20	
		3.3.3.2 Routing Protocol	20	
	3.3.4	Transport Layer		
		3.3.4.1 User Datagram Protocol (UDP)	22	
		3.3.4.2 Transport control Protocol (TCP)	23	
	3.3.5	Application Layer	23	

### SIMULATION OF WSN IN QUALNET

4.1	Introduction	25
	4.1.1 QualNet Scenario Designer	26
	4.1.2 QualNet Animator	27
	4.1.3 QualNet Analyzer	28
4.2	Network Simulation Model	29
	4.2.1 WSN Model 1	30
	4.2.2 WSN Model 2	33
4.3	Network Parameters	
	4.3.1 Radio/Physical Protocol	36
	4.3.2 MAC Protocol	37
	4.3.3 Network Protocol	38